GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3025
(To be answered on the 11¢ July 2019)

IMPROVING AIR CONNECTIVITY IN WEST BENGAL

3025. SHRI KHAGEN MURMU

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
of1o13 feratrotor o>t be pleased to state:-

(a) whether there are several non-operational airports under Airports Authority of India
(AAI) in various parts of the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to revive and operationalise such defunct
airports in West Bengal and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to improve air connectivity and
infrastructure in West Bengal?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AT AR PRI 8 T A0 (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a): Yes, Sir. Several airports of Airports Authority of India (AAI) are non-operational at
present. The State-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b): Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-Ude
Desh Ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) in 2016 for promotion of Regional Connectivity by way of
revival of un-served and under-served airports/airstrips, helipads of the State
Governments, AAI, Civil Enclaves and CPSUs through a Budgetary support of Rs.4500
crores. The revival of airstrips/airports is '"demand driven'', depending upon firm
commitment from airline operators as well as from the State Government for providing
various concessions. Asansol, Balurghat & Malda airports of West Bengal have been
included under the scheme. However, no bid has been received from any airline operator
for operation of flights from these airports.

(c): Upgradation of infrastructure of airports is a continuous process and is undertaken
by Airports Authority of India (AAI) and concerned private operators from time to time
depending on the availability of land, commercial viability, socio-economic
considerations, traffic demand / willingness of airlines to operate to/from such airports.
AAI has undertaken construction work for Air traffic control tower, airside capacity
enhancement and resurfacing of secondary runway at Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose
International Airport, Kolkata in West Bengal.

As far as improvement of air connectivity is concerned, flight operations in domestic
sector have been deregulated and the airlines are free to operate anywhere in the country
subject to Route Dispersal Guidelines (RDG) issued by the Government. It is upto the
airline operator to provide air services to a specific place depending upon the traffic
demand and commercial viability.
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Annexure-l

List of Non-Operational Airports

S.No. NAME OF AIRPORT
1 |ANDHRA PRADESH DONAKONDA
> |ARUNACHAL PRADESH  |DAPARIZO
3 lresa RUPSI
4 SHELLA
5 JOGBANI
6 |BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR
7 RAXAUL
8 |GUJARAT DEESA (PALANPUR)
9| JHARKHAND Loy
10 DEOGARH
11 KHANDWA
12 |MADHYA PRADESH PANNA
13 SATNA
14 |MIZORAM AIZAWAL (TURIAL)
(LI U NADIRGUL
16 WARANGAL
17l TAMIL NADU IEL LGRS
18 THANJAVUR (CE)
19 KAILASHAHAR
20 |TRIPURA KAMALPUR
21 KHOWAI
22| yTTAR PRADESH BARSILLY ¢oE)
23 LALITPUR
24 . ASANSOL
25 |WEST BENGAL BALURGHAT
26 MALDA
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